MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 303

chase any goods, property or service, by the use of any false, fictitious or counterfeit credit card, credit number, telephone number or other credit device, or by the use of any credit card, credit number, telephone number or other credit device of another without the authority of the person to whom such card, number or device was issued, or by the use of any credit card, credit number, telephone number or other credit device in any case where such card, number or device has been revoked and notice of revocation, as provided in section 29-B, has been given to the person to whom issued, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than one year, or by both.

Sec. 29-B. Notice of credit revocation. The word "notice" as used in section 29-A includes either notice given in person or notice given in writing to the person to whom the credit card, number or device was issued. The sending of a notice in writing by registered or certified mail, duly stamped and addressed to the person at his last address known to the issuer, shall be prima facie evidence that such notice was duly received.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 302

AN ACT Amending the Time Limitation on Statute Repealing the Two Inch Clam Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L. 1959, c. 354, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 354 of the public laws of 1959, as amended by chapter 338 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall become effective March 1, 1960 and remain in effect until January 1, 1964 1966.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 303

AN ACT Relating to Refund of Excise Taxes on Malt Beverages Sold to Maine Army National Guard Training Site.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 61, § 22, amended. The last paragraph of section 22 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'A refund shall be granted for the excise tax imposed by this State on malt beverages sold by wholesalers to any instrumentality of the United States or any Maine Army National Guard state training site accredited with exemption CHAP. 304

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

by the commission. A refund shall be granted for the excise tax imposed by this State on malt beverages sold to any vessel of foreign registry. Any wholesaler selling to such an instrumentality, training site or vessel shall present proof of such sale to the commission and shall thereupon receive from the Treasurer of State a refund of all state excise taxes paid in connection with such sale.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 304

AN ACT Relating to the Taxation of House Trailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 15-A, amended. Section 15-A of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 15-A. Payment of excise, personal property or real estate tax before registration. No motor vehicle or house trailer shall be registered under this chapter until the excise tax or personal property tax or real estate tax has been paid in accordance with chapter 91-A, sections 4, 124 and 126.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 91-A, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by chapter 55 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Real estate; tax definition. Real estate, for the purposes of taxation, shall include all lands in the State and all buildings, house trailers and other things affixed to the same, together with the water power, shore privileges and rights, forests and mineral deposits appertaining thereto; interests and improvements in land, the fee of which is in the State; interests by contract or otherwise in real estate exempt from taxation; and lines of electric light and power companies. Buildings and house trailers on leased land or on land not owned by the owner of the buildings, when situated in any municipality, shall be considered real estate for purposes of taxation and shall be taxed in the municipality where said land is located; but when such buildings and house trailers are located in the unorganized territory they shall be assessed and taxed as personal property in the place where located.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 91-A, § 123, amended. The first paragraph of section 123 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'The following words and phrases as used in sections 4 and 123 to 132 shall have the following meanings:'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 91-A, § 123, sub-§ I, ¶ C, repealed. Paragraph C of subsection I of section 123 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed.